

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA

JUSTIN STABLER
Petitioner-Defendant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.
Fifth Circuit Case No. 22-60005

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Omodare B. Jupiter (MB #102054)
Federal Public Defender
N. and S. Districts of Mississippi
200 South Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: 601/948-4284
Facsimile: 601/948-5510

Michael L. Scott (MB # 101320)
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorney for Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
III. STATUTE INVOLVED	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Basis for federal jurisdiction in the court of first instance.....	5
B. Statement of material facts	5
V. ARGUMENT	7
A. Review on certiorari should be granted in this case.....	7
B. The 90-month sentence is substantively unreasonable because, among other reasons, the Guidelines sentencing range was 46 to 57 months in prison	8
1. Legal tests to measure the substantive reasonableness of a sentence	8
2. The nature and circumstances of the offense under § 3553(a)(1).....	10
3. The history and characteristics of the defendant under § 3553(a)(1)	11
4. Just punishment for the offense and adequate deterrence to criminal conduct under § 3553(a)(2)(A) and (B).....	11

5. Protection of the public from further crimes of the defendant under § 3553(a)(2)(C).....	12	
6. The need for educational or vocational training, medical care, or other correctional treatment under § 3553(a)(2)(D).....	12	
7. The kinds of sentences available under § 3553(a)(3)	12	
8. The Guidelines sentencing range under § 3553(a)(4)(A)	13	
9. Conclusion: § 3553(a) analysis	13	
 C. The district court abused its discretion by ordering two of the special conditions of supervised release.....		13
1. Legal tests to determine whether a district court abuses its discretion by ordering a special condition of supervised release.....	13	
2. Analysis: the district court abused its discretion by requiring Mr. Stabler to submit his electronic communication devices to searches and refrain from consuming alcohol.....	16	
VI. CONCLUSION	20	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21	
(Appendices 1 and 2)		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014)	8, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Caravayo</i> , 809 F.3d 269, 272 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Churchwell</i> , 807 F.3d 107 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Gerezano-Rosales</i> , 692 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Salazar</i> , 743 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 821 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016).....	13, 14, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Weatherton</i> , 567 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15, 19
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922	1, 5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 924	1, 5, 12
18 U.S.C. § 994	4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3231	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553	4, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. § 3583	14, 15, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3742	4
------------------------	---

28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
------------------------	---

Rules:

Rule 10, Supreme Court Rules.....	7
-----------------------------------	---

Rule 13.1, Supreme Court Rules.....	3
-------------------------------------	---

Rule 29.5, Supreme Court Rules.....	21
-------------------------------------	----

United States Sentencing Guidelines:

U.S.S.G. § 5D1.3.....	15, 19
-----------------------	--------

U.S.S.G., Ch. 1, Pt. A.1.1.....	11, 12
---------------------------------	--------

U.S.S.G., Ch. 1, Pt. A.1.3.....	12
